hedge accounting, as the standard introduces a more principle based approach. The Group did
not have any qualifying hedging relationships as on 1 January 2018.

Disclosures relating to the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the Group are set out in note
3.1(a) below. Further details of the specific IFRS 9 accounting policies applied in the current
period (as well as previous IAS 39 accounting policies applied in the comparative period) are
described in more detail in note 3.2.

Noor Bank PJSC

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

 (22)

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.1 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(a) Classification and measurement of assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

Assets

Previous measurement
category under IAS 39

New measurement
category under IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

under
IAS 39

Reclassifications

Remeasure-
ments of

impairment
and other

movements

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
   AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Cash and balances with the UAE Central Bank Financing & receivables Amortized cost 4,577,677 - - 4,577,677
Due from banks Financing & receivables Amortized cost 4,880,190 - (3,480) 4,876,710
Investments in Islamic financing instruments Financing & receivables Amortized cost 27,449,688 (59,917) (181,470) 27,208,301

Financing & receivables FVTPL - 59,917 (40,000) 19,917
Investments in Islamic sukuk Available-for-sale FVOCI 2,476,174 (728,241) 6,804 1,754,737

Held-to-maturity Amortized cost 665,269 553,707 2,338 1,221,314
FVTPL FVTPL 585,545 174,534 - 760,079

Investment properties Non-financial assets Non-financial assets 1,178,947 - - 1,178,947
Other assets Financing & receivables Amortized cost 611,092 - - 611,092

FVTPL FVTPL 36,218 28,030 - 64,248
Available-for-sale FVOCI 28,030 (28,030) - -
Non-financial assets Non-financial assets 6,481 - - 6,481

Property and equipment Non-financial assets Non-financial assets 173,227 - - 173,227

   42,668,538 - (215,808) 42,452,730

Liabilities:

Customer deposits Amortized cost Amortized cost 30,329,118 - - 30,329,118

Due to banks Amortized cost Amortized cost 1,908,507 - - 1,908,507

Sukuk financing instruments Amortized cost Amortized cost 1,836,450 - - 1,836,450

Other liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost 2,733,649 - 57,598 2,791,247
FVTPL FVTPL 10,556 - - 10,556

   36,818,280 - 57,598 36,875,878

Noor Bank PJSC

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2018 (continued)

 (23)

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.1 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(a) Classification and measurement of financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9

at 1 January 2018: (continued)

The following notes explain how applying the new requirements of IFRS 9 led to changes in
measurement category of certain financial assets held by the Group as shown in the table
above:

a. Due to cash flow characteristics not representing SPPP (note 3.2.2) in accordance with

[…]

reserve on Islamic sukuk to investments in Islamic sukuk at amortized cost.

d. Due to cash flow characteristics not representing SPPP in accordance with IFRS 9,

investments in Islamic sukuk of AED 174.5 million have been transferred from FVOCI
category to FVTPL and fair value loss of AED 0.6 million has been reclassified from fair
value reserve on Islamic sukuk at FVOCI to retained earnings.

e. Due to new classification requirements for financial assets under IFRS 9, AED 28 million of

equity investments carried at cost have been transferred from available-for-sale category
to FVTPL in other assets.

(b) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 at 1 January

2018

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in
accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in
accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Financial assets

Impairment loss
allowance

under IAS 39

Remeasure -
ment of
impairment

Impairment loss
allowance (ECL)

under IFRS 9
 AED’000  AED’000  AED’000
Due from banks -  3,480  3,480
Investments in Islamic financing

instruments – At amortized cost 1,926,999  181,470  2,108,469
Investments in Islamic sukuk – At

amortized cost -  2,199  2,199
Investments in Islamic sukuk – At FVOCI -  7,851  7,851

 1,926,999  195,000  2,121,999
Liabilities
Other liabilities:
Provision on off-balance sheet items -  57,598  57,598

Total 1,926,999  252,598  2,179,597

Noor Bank PJSC

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2018 (continued)

 (24)

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 Financial assets and liabilities

3.2.1 Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the entity becomes a party to the
contractual provisions of the instrument. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are
recognized on trade-date, the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset or financial liability at its fair value plus